
 
 

 
 
THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE LICENSING COMMITTEE AT 10.00 AM ON  
THURSDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2022 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224030 

E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
14 MEMBERS 

 

 
 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles  

2. Councillor Tyssul Evans 
3. Councillor Ken Howell 

4. Councillor Dorian Phillips 
5. Councillor  Susan Phillips 

6. Councillor Eirwyn Williams 
7. Councillor Elwyn Williams [Vice-Chair] 

  
 
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
 
1. Councillor Suzy Curry  
2. Councillor Penny Edwards 
3. Councillor Amanda Fox 

4. Councillor Andre McPherson 
   

  
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
 
1. Councillor Irfon Jones 
2. Councillor Jim Jones 

3. Councillor Edward Thomas [Chair] 
  
 
 

MEMBERS SHOULD BE AWARE THAT THEY ARE NOT ABLE TO ASK MEMBERS FROM 
WITHIN THEIR OWN GROUPS TO SUBSTITUTE FOR THEM AT MEETINGS OF THIS 

COMMITTEE 
 

 



 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES HELD ON 
THE FOLLOWING DATES:-  

 

3 .1 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "A" HELD ON  
14TH DECEMBER 2021. 

5 - 8 

3 .2 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" HELD ON  
7TH DECEMBER 2021. 

9 - 18 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON THE  
15TH DECEMBER, 2021.  

19 - 22 

5. GAMBLING POLICY REVIEW  23 - 94 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 12 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007 AS THEY CONTAIN INFORMATION RELATING TO A 
PARTICULAR INDIVIDUAL.  
 
IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST, 
THE COMMITTEE RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT TO CONSIDER 
THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION.  
 

 

7. MR DONALD LYN EVANS -  
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE  

95 - 98 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
14 DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J.M. Charles (Chair) 
 
Councillors: J.K. Howell and B.D.J. Phillips. 
 
Present as a representative of a Responsible Authority: 
D. Bizby, Dyfed Powys Police Authority Representative; 
R. Edmunds, Consumer and Business Affairs Manager; 
E. Jones, Licensing Lead; 
R. Thomas, Environmental Health Practitioner. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager; 
K. Smith, Licensing Officer; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer (Minute Taker). 
 
Virtual Meeting:- 2:00pm - 3:45 pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - SOUTH STAR, 
2 BRYNALLT TERRACE, LLANELLI, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA15 1NB 
 
The Legal Services Manager briefed all present on the procedure for the meeting. 
 
The Sub Committee was advised that an application had been received from 
Dyfed Powys Police for a review of a premises licence in respect of the South 
Star, 2 Brynallt Terrace, Llanelli, Carmarthenshire, SA15 1NB.  A review had been 
requested due to the Police having concerns that there was a serious lack of 
management at the aforementioned premises following complaints received and a 
visit by Dyfed Powys Police and a Covid Compliance Officer from Carmarthenshire 
County Council. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the following documentation attached to the 
report:- 
 
Appendix A – Copy of the application.  
Appendix B – Representations submitted by the Licensing Authority. 
Appendix C – Representations submitted by the Trading Standards. 
Appendix D - Representations submitted by the Environmental Health. 
 
Mr David Bizby, the Dyfed Powys Police Authority Representative on behalf of the 
Chief Constable provided the Sub Committee with the details of the application. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 

 

 

The Licensing Authority representative made an oral representation and referred 
to the representation detailed within Appendix B,  oral representations where also 
received from Trading Standards (referring to Appendix C) and Environmental 
Health (referring to Appendix D).   
 
Mr V Moholkar of Premises Licence Holder, Ms Davies and Mr Morgan who 
manage the South Star on a daily basis were also in attendance. 
 
All parties were afforded the opportunity of questioning the applicant on his 
submission and to respond to the comments made by the representatives. 
 
The Sub-Committee thereupon 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive 
legal advice pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 
During the private session, the Sub-Committee having had regard to relevant 
paragraphs of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
guidance issued by the DCMS and the Home Office,  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the application should be dealt with as 
follows; 
 
2.1 The 13 licence conditions requested by the Police in the review 

application be added to the licence save that condition 9 be amended 
so as to apply after 9pm only; 

 
2.2 That the Premises Licence Holder be reminded of the importance of the 

Licensing A
[...]
 additional licence conditions 
requested by the police, and supported by the other responsible authorities, are 
appropriate to promote those licensing objectives and a proportionate response to 
the issues identified in the application. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.S.J. McPherson (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
W.T. Evans and P.M. Edwards 
 
Also present as observers 
Councillors M. Charles and S. Phillips 
 
Present as a representative of a Responsible Authority: 
E. Jones – Licensing Lead, Carmarthenshire County Council 
A. Morgan – Pollution and Wellbeing Lead Officer, Carmarthenshire County Council 
R. Edmunds – Business and Consumer Affairs Manager, Carmarthenshire County 
Council 
D. Bizby – Dyfed Powys Police 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
A. Rees, Licensing Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 4.30 pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

2. 10.00 A.M. - APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE. 
POPLARS INN, 1 PONDSIDE, JOHNSTOWN, CARMARTHEN SA31 3HU. 
 
The Legal Services Manager briefed all present on the procedure for the meeting, 
which had been convened to consider an application received from the Pollution 
and Wellbeing Lead Officer for Carmarthenshire County Council for a review of the 
Premises Licence for the Poplars Inn, 1 Pondside Johnstown, Carmarthen 
following receipt of numerous complaints regarding the operation of the premises 
in relation to noise, anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the following documentation was attached to the 
report:- 
 
Appendix A – The original Rev
[...]
he proposed condition no 2 regarding the 
closure of windows and doors after 7.00 p.m. and the potential impact thereof on 
covid requirements for the circulation of fresh air into the premises. It was 
accepted that removal of the live music entitlement could impact on the business’ 
profitability. However, the licence holder confirmed that live external events would 
probably total a number of 8 over the summer months, including bank holidays. 
 
All parties present were afforded the opportunity of questioning the Premise 
Licence Holder’s representative on her submission. 
 
The Sub Committee thereupon 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive 
legal advice pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12 to the Local 
Government Act. 

Page 11



 

 
 

 
 

 
The sub-committee also had regard to relevant paragraphs of the Licensing 
Authority’s Statement of Licensing policy and of Guidance issued by the 
DCMS and Home Office identified in the agenda item, and those to which it 
had been referred by the parties.  
 
FURTHER RESOLVED  and having considered all the evidence before it, the 
Sub-Committee finds that the application should be dealt with as follows:- 
 

1. The live music entitlement under the Live Music Act 2003 in respect of 
outside areas of the premises be removed and a statement added to the 
Premises Licence stating that Section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 does 
not apply to the conditions on the licence and that the conditions on the 
licence be given renewed effect. 

2. That the following changes be made to the conditions on the licence 
(a) Annex 2, Section b, Condition 1 – is to be replaced by the new CCTV 

condition proposed by the Police in their written representations 
(b) Annex 2, Section b – add an additional condition 24 ‘Alcohol to only be 

sold for consumption in the external areas in polycarbonate, plastic or 
shatterproof glasses.’ 

(c) Annex 2 Section b – add an additional condition 25 ‘ Premises l
[...]
ng and vomiting on the street, alleged discrepancies between 
the application and risk assessment, door supervisor start times and the impact on 
adjoining businesses such as the Travel Lodge. The area was supposed to a 
family friendly area and the opening of a nightclub at the premises would be 
contrary to the original ethos behind its development. They were also concerned 
that increasing the premises’ drinking hours could see the above experiences of 
anti-social behaviour increasing 
 
All parties were afforded the opportunity of questioning the representatives on their 
representations.   
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor/Manager in response to the complaints 
received, advised the Sub Committee he was unaware of residents’ concerns until 
after the submission of the variation application. He confirmed that following 
representations from the Police and Environmental Health, a number of measures 
had been introduced to mitigate any impact on the residents from the operation of 
the Clockwork Tavern. He also advised that the application was not, and will never 
be, a means of creating a nightclub. The Clockwork Tavern was a live venue and 
entertainment centre and aimed to attract clientele over 21 not attending 
nightclubs. 
 
All parties were afforded the opportunity of questioning the Designated Premises 
Supervisor on the representations made.   
 

Page 16



 

 
 

 
 

The representative for the leaseholders of the Clockwork Tavern outlined the 
terms of the lease to the premises licence holder and confirmed that should any 
activity be undertaken contrary to the licence, the lease would be revoked. She 
urged an ethos of communication and requested the public to raise any concerns 
on the premises’ operation with her 
 
All parties were afforded the opportunity of questioning the representative on the 
representations made.   
 
The Sub Committee thereupon 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive 
legal advice pur
[...]
 finds the evidence provided by local 
residents and businesses as to the impact of this premises to be credible and 
compelling. Furthermore, it considers that this evidence is corroborated by the 
evidence provided by the Police and Public Health services. 
 
The Sub Committee also attaches weight to the views of the police that , based on 
their professional experience, to grant the application would be likely to increase 
the amount of alcohol related crime and disorder and public nuisance associated 
with the premises. 
 
The Sub Committee has considered whether these issues could be adequately 
addressed by adopting a robust set of control measures and licence conditions. 
However, on the evidence put before it the committee is not satisfied that the 
licence conditions put forward are sufficient to address the issues identified and 
believes that they would not be adequate to promote the licensing objectives.  
 
As such, the Sub Committee is satisfied that to grant the application, even subject 
to the proposed licence conditions, would undermine the licencing objectives of 
preventing crime and disorder and preventing public nuisance. As such the Sub 
Committee considers that refusing the application is an appropriate way of 
promoting those objectives and a proportionate response to the issues identified. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 18



 

 

 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
15 DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E.G. Thomas (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
J.M. Charles, P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans, J.K. Howell, H.I. Jones, A.S.J. McPherson, 
B.D.J. Phillips, J.S. Phillips, J.E. Williams and D.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Power, Senior Licensing Officer; 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer (Minute Taker). 
 
Virtual Meeting:- 10:00am - 10:55am 
 

 [Note: The Chair having been informed that the Driver in respect of Agenda Item 7 
was not in attendance changed the order business on the agenda to consider 
Agenda Item 8, prior to Item 7.  However, ease of referencing these minutes 
reflect the order of business itemised on the agenda for the meeting.] 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Fox and J. Jones.   
Apologies were also received from Mr David Bizby, Dyfed Powys Police 
Representative. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

H.I. Jones 2. Agenda Item – 8 
3. Application for the grant of a hackney 

carriage/private hire dual driver's licence - 
Mr Emyr Wyn Davies 

The driver is known 
to him.  

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 

THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES HELD ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:- 
 
3.1. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "A" HELD ON 16TH NOVEMBER 2021. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee “A” held on the 16th November, 2021 be signed as a correct 
record. 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 
3.2. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" HELD ON 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee “B” held on the 21st September, 2021 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2021. 
 
The Chair highlighted that there was an incorrect citation within the body of Minute 
Item 14 which stated that:- 
 
“The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Alyufrus be issued with a final 
warning as to his future conduct” 
 
The sentence should read:- 
 
“The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Alyufrus’ application be 
refused.” 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that with the amendment being made, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on the 23rd 
S
[...]
Carmarthenshire taxi trade which had been 
running at a loss since the last increase in 2011.  
 
Members considered the current hackney carriage maximum table of fares and the 
proposed restructure as stated in the report. 
 
Members were informed that 550 members of the taxi trade within 
Carmarthenshire had been consulted on the proposed hackney carriage maximum 
table of fares, a total of 80 responses were received of which 79 stated that they 
were happy with the proposed tariff increase.  In addition, Members received an 
oral update of the respondents’ comments. 
 
Reference was made to the responses received regarding the rate for Christmas 
Eve/Day and New Year Eve/Day.  In response to a query regarding amending the 
tariff, the Legal Services Manager and Senior Licensing Officer advised the 
Committee that any amendments at this stage would not have been included in 
the initial consultation with members of the taxi trade therefore, it was suggested 
that the public consultation would be an opportunity for members of the public and 
of the taxi trade would be welcome to provide any suggested amendments to the 
hackney carriage maximum table of fares via the public consultation.  Accordingly, 
the results of the public consultation would be presented to the Committee in due 
course. 
 
The applicant was duly afforded the opportunity to address the Committee in 
support of his application. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that 
 
5.1 the Current Hackney Carriage Maximum table of fares to accommodate 
 the increasing overheads incurred by the taxi trade be restructured; 
 
5.2 the proposed amendments to the current fare table, as set out in the 

report, be published in the local newspapers, giving 14 days for any 
persons to submit  objections, in accordance with Section 65 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. Where there 
are no objections,  the tariffs shall be implemented. 

Page 21



 

 

 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, 
that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as the reports contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVER'S LICENCE - 
 MR DANIEL JOHN VICTOR JOHNS 
 
The Committee having been informed that Mr Johns was not able to attend the 
meeting due to work commitments: - 
 
RESOLVED to proceed to consider the agenda item in Mr John’s absence. 
 
The Committee was informed that Mr Daniel John Victor Johns of 10 Manor Road, 
Ammanford, is a licensed hackney carriage/private hire dual driver with this 
Authority and that an issue had arisen with regard to his licence.    
 
The Senior Licensing Committee informed the Committee members of the issues 
that had arisen. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr John be granted with a 
warning as to his future conduct. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that, in line with the Council’s guidelines, Mr 
Daniel John Victor Johns be issued with a warning as to his future conduct. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DUAL DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR EMYR WYN DAVIES 
 
[Note: Councillor H.I. Jones declared an interest and left the meeting throughout 
the consideration and voting of this item] 
 
The Committee considered an application from Mr Emyr Wyn Davies of 12 Job's 
Well Road, Carmarthen for the grant of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual 
Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Committee interviewed Mr Davies with regard to his application. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Emyr Wyn Davies’ application 
be granted with a warning as to his future conduct. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the application submitted by Mr Emyr Wyn 
Davies for the grant of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual Driver’s Licence 
be granted with a warning as to his future conduct. 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
 
 

REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

A summary of the consultation responses is attached. 

It is recommended that :- 

 The amended Gambling Policy be approved. 

 

Reasons:  

The attached revised Gambling Policy document reflects the results of the consultation and 
review process and complies with relevant legislation and guidance 
 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NO  

Cabinet Decision Required                          YES 28th February 2022 

Council Decision Required                           YES 9th March 2022 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    
Cllr. P M Hughes (Public Protection Portfolio Holder)  

Directorate: 

Department for 
Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Jonathan Morgan 

Report Author: 
Emyr Jones 

Designations: 

 
 

Head of Homes and 
Safer Communities 

 
Licensing Lead 

Tel. 

Email addresses: 

01554 899285 

jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267 228717 

eorjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 
  

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

17TH FEBRUARY 2022 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:eorjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
17TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 

REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY 

Context 
 
The current Gambling Policy was adopted by the authority in December 2018. The legislation 
requires it to be reviewed at least every three years to ensure that it reflects feedback from the 
local community that the statutory objectives are being met. 
 
Consultation 
 
As part of the review, the authority is required to undertake a consultation exercise aimed at the 
chief officer of Police, representatives of gambling businesses and persons representing the 
interests of residents and businesses in the area, in order for their views to be formally considered 
by the authority.  
The consultation began on the 25th of October 2021 and finished on the 21st of November 2021. 
Over one thousand individuals and organisations, including licence holders and their 
representatives, town and community councils, members of parliament, assembly members, 
county councillors, council departments and responsible authorities received consultation 
documents. The responsible authorities include, The Licensing Authority, Dyfed Powys Police,  
Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service, Gambling Commission, Environmental Health 
(Pollution Section), Planning Authority, HMRC, Children Services. 
The survey was again undertaken using the consultation facility on the Council’s web site. This 
enabled the majority of consultees to be contacted via e-mail, thus reducing the cost whilst 
increasing the accessibility of the consultation. 
 
The key issues raised as a result of the consultation exercise and review were:- 
 

 No clear evidence that specific areas of the county are suffering with gambling related 
problems. 

 There is evidence of access to gaming machines by under 18’s in alcohol licensed 
premises and improvements to supervision arrangements and staff training are required. 
 

The authority’s licensing section in conjunction with the council’s legal department have reviewed 
the policy document in light of the consultation responses. The authority has liaised closely with 
the Gambling Commission, including hosting a virtual meeting with a representative of the 
Gambling Commission as well as the licensing sections of, Pembrokeshire, Powys and 
Ceredigion licensing authorities, with the aim of ensuring as far as possible a consistent approach 
to the revised Gambling Policy. 
 
 

Page 24



 

The key change to Gambling Policy document include :- 
 

1. Section 21 of the Gambling Policy relating to licensed premises gaming machine permits  
has been updated to reflect the results of the test purchasing exercise undertaken in 
2019.(Page 31) 
 

2. Section 23 of the Gambling Po
[...]
 for the premises.  

 
 

 

Page 48



 20 

 

10. Adult Gaming Centres 
 
10.1 This licensing authority will specifically have regard to the need to protect children 

and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and will expect 
the applicant to satisfy the authority that there will be sufficient measures to, for 
example, ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the premises. 

 
10.2 This licensing authority will expect applicants to offer their own measures to meet 

the licensing objectives however appropriate measures/licence conditions should 
cover issues such as: 

 Adopt a proof of age scheme such as challenge 21 or 25; 

 How any risks to children and vulnerable persons from gambling that have 
been identified in a risk assessment carried out in accordance with paragraph 
19.5 of this policy will be addressed; 

 CCTV; 

 Supervision of entrances/machine areas; 

 Physical separation of areas; 

 Location of entry; 

 Notices/signage; 

 Specific opening hours; 

 Self-exclusion schemes; 

 Provision of information leaflets / helpline numbers for organisations such 
as GamCare. 
 

 
This list is not mandatory, nor exhaustive, and is merely indicative of example 
measures. 

 

11. (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres: 
 
11.1 This licensing authority will specifically have regard to the need to protect 

children and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and 
will expect the applicant to satisfy the authority, for example, that there will be 
sufficient measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the 
adult only gaming machine areas. Applicants are strongly advised to refer to the 
safeguarding information set out on page 13 of this policy document.   

 
11.2 This licensing authority will expect applicants to offer their own measures to 

meet the licensing objectives. However appropriate measures/licence 
conditions should cover issues such as: 

 

 CCTV; 

 Supervision o
[...]
ing objectives; 

 gaming has taken place on the premises that breaches a condition of 
section 282 of the Gambling Act (i.e. that written notice has been provided 
to the licensing authority, that a fee has been provided and that any relevant 
code of practice issued by the Gambling Commission about the location and 
operation of the machine has been complied with);  

 the premises are mainly used for gaming; or 

 an offence under the Gambling Act has been committed on the premises. 
 
21.4 Gaming Machine Permit: 3 or more machines – (schedule 13 paragraph 

4(1)) 
If a premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then it needs to apply for a 
permit and the licensing authority must consider that application based upon 
the licensing objectives under the 2005 Act, any guidance issued by the 
Gambling Commission issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005, and 
“such matters as they think relevant”.   
 
This licensing authority considers that “such matters” will be decided on a case 
by case basis but generally there will be regard to the need to protect children 
and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and will 
expect the applicant to satisfy the authority that there will be sufficient 
measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult 
only gaming machines.  Measures which will satisfy the authority that there will 
be no access may include the adult machines being in sight of the bar, or in the 
sight of staff who will monitor that the machines are not being used by those 
under 18.  Notices and signage may also help.  As regards the protection of 
vulnerable persons, applicants may wish to consider the provision of 
information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare. 
 
Applicants for Licensed premises Gaming Machine Permits are therefore 
required to provide the following information alongside their application:- 

1. A plan of the premises in accordance with paragraph 15.10 of this
[...]
al comment or to reply to the points you have 
raised. 

Do you consent to CCC using your details in this way? 

Yes - I am happy to be contacted No - I do not wish to be 

contacted 

How we will use your information 

We are collecting personal data about you on this form to comply with requirements in the 
Gambling Act 2005 on carrying out consultations. 

This personal data will only be used for the purpose of this consultation exercise by the 
Licensing team and will not be shared with any other Council service or external organisation. 
When we publish a report on this consultation this will not contain your personal details. 

To find out more about how we will use your information, including your Data Protection 
rights, please contact the Licensing Section on 01267 228717. 

 

 

Page 93



22 
 

Appendix 2 – Map of Carmarthenshire’s postcode districts 
 

 
 

P
age 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "A" HELD ON 14TH DECEMBER 2021.
	3.2 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" HELD ON 7TH DECEMBER 2021.
	4 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH DECEMBER, 2021.
	5 GAMBLING POLICY REVIEW
	Gambling Policy
	Consultation Report

	7 MR DONALD LYN EVANS - HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
17TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E.G. Thomas [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
J.M. Charles, S.A. Curry, W.T. Evans, J.K. Howell, H.I. Jones, B.D.J. Phillips, 
J.S. Phillips, J.E. Williams and D.E. Williams. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Power - Senior Licensing Officer; 
E. Jones - Licensing Lead; 
R. Edgecombe - Legal Services Manager; 
A. Evans - Assistant Solicitor [Observer]; 
J. Owen - Democratic Services Officer [Minute Taker] 
J. Owens - Democratic Services Officer [Observer]; 
K. Thomas - Democratic Services Officer; 
R. Morris - Members Support Officer; 
S. Rees - Simultaneous Translator. 
 
Virtual Meeting:- 10:00 am - 11:25 am 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P.M. Edwards, A.L. Fox, 
T.J. Jones and A.S.J. McPherson.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES HELD ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:- 
 
3.1. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "A" HELD ON 14TH DECEMBER 2021. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee “A” held on the 14th December, 2021 be signed as a correct 
record. 

 
3.2. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE "B" HELD ON 7TH DECEMBER 2021. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee “B” held on the 7th December, 2021 be signed as a correct 
record. 



 

 

 

 
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH DECEMBER, 2021. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on the 15th December, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

5. GAMBLING POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Committee received a report on the review of the Gambling Policy which 
included the Consultation Document 2021 and revised Gambling Policy –
Gambling Act 2005.  
 
Members noted that the current Gambling Policy, adopted by the authority 
December 2018. The legislation required it to be reviewed at least every three 
years to ensure that it reflected feedback from the local community that the 
statutory objectives were being met.  
 
It was reported that the Authority had liaised closely with a representative of the 
Gambling Commission as well as the licensing sections of, Pembrokeshire, Powys 
and Ceredigion licensing authorities, with the aim of ensuring as far as possible a 
consistent approach to the revised Gambling Policy.  The Authority’s Licensing 
Section in conjunction with the Council’s Legal Department had reviewed the 
policy document in light of the consultation responses. The Committee noted the 
key changes to the Gambling Policy as stated in the report. 
 
The following comments/queries were raised in relation to the report:- 
 

 In reference to one of the key statements raised as a result of the consultation 
exercise and review; “No clear evidence that specific areas of the county are 
suffering with gambling related problems”, it was asked from what source and 
evidence was this statement formulated?  The Licensing Lead explained that 
the statement was formed on the basis of the responses received as part of 
the consultation. 
 

 In response to a query regarding Casino’s, the Licensing Lead explained that 
whilst currently there were no Casino’s operating in Carmarthenshire, there 
was no resolution in place to prohibit casinos in the County at present.  
However, Casinos are only permitted within certain regions of the UK and 
Carmarthenshire is not included on the list of those regions and therefore the 
Authority is not in a position to issue a Casino Licence. 
 

 Concerns were raised in relation to the advertising of virtual/online casino’s 
and that the accessibility of which was an issue for many individuals. The 
Licensing Lead informed the Committee that virtual/online gambling was 
controlled by the Gambling Commission and therefore the Authority had no 
power to control advertising relating to this method of gambling. However, the 
Authority intends to share the concerns raised in the consultation responses 
regarding remote gambling with the Gambling Commission.   



 

 

 

 

 In relation to outlets that housed gambling machines, the Licensing Lead 
informed the Committee that in order to protect children and vulnerable 
persons from harm or being exploited by gambling, the authority intends to 
engage further with licensees to ensure that sufficient measures would be in 
place to monitor that under 18-year-olds do not have access to the adult only 
gaming machines. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE CABINET that the 
amended Gambling Policy be approved. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, 
that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as the reports contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

7. MR DONALD LYN EVANS - HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DUAL 
DRIVERS LICENCE 
 
The Committee was informed that Mr Donald Lyn Evans of 1 Llwyd Road, 
Ammanford was a licensed hackney carriage/private hire dual driver with this 
Authority. 
 
The Senior Licensing Committee informed the Committee members of the issues 
that had arisen in respect of his license.   
 
The Committee interviewed Mr Evans with regard to the issues raised by the 
Senior Licensing Officer. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer recommended that Mr Evans’ Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Dual Drivers Licence be revoked. 
 
The Committee thereupon: 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive 
legal advice pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that, in line with the Council’s guidelines, Mr 
Evans’ Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Dual Drivers Licence be Revoked. 
 
Reason: 
 
On the evidence presented, the Committee was satisfied that Mr Evans’ actions 
were reasonable cause to revoke the licence.  

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


